

CA NO. 10-50219, 10-50264
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,
v.

DC NO. CR 07-689-GW
Panel: Rogers, Bybee, Watford
Decision: September 13, 2018

CHARLES C. LYNCH,
Defendant-Appellant/Cross-
Appellee.

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING BY PANEL
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
CENTRAL DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

HONORABLE GEORGE H. WU
United States District Judge

Robin E. Wechkin
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
Columbia Tower
701 Fifth Avenue
42nd Floor
Seattle, WA 98104
(415) 439-1799
rwechkin@sidley.com

Clark M. Neily III
Jay R. Schweikert
Counsel of Record
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1461
jschweikert@cato.org

*Counsel for the National Association
of Criminal Defense Lawyers*

Counsel for the Cato Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE INDEPENDENCE OF CITIZEN JURIES IS A WELL-ESTABLISHED AND CRUCIAL FEATURE OF OUR LEGAL AND CONSTITUTIONAL HISTORY.....	4
II. THE PANEL MAJORITY ERRED IN UPHOLDING THE DISTRICT COURT’S INSTRUCTION SUGGESTING THAT LYNCH’S JURY COULD BE PUNISHED FOR ENGAGING IN NULLIFICATION.....	9
III. PROTECTING JURY INDEPENDENCE IS ALL THE MORE IMPORTANT BECAUSE OF THE VANISHINGLY SMALL ROLE THAT JURY TRIALS PLAY IN OUR CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM.	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296 (2004).....	8
<i>Bushell’s Case</i> , 124 Eng. Rep. 1006 (C.P. 1670).....	4
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968).....	4, 6, 7
<i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975).....	11
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	7
<i>Horning v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 U.S. 135 (1920).....	8
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227 (1999).....	4, 12
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 566 U.S. 156 (2012).....	12
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	8
<i>Thompson v. Utah</i> , 170 U.S. 343 (1898).....	6
<i>United States v. Kleinman</i> , 880 F.3d 1020 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Lynch</i> , 903 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Manzano</i> , No. 3:18-cr-00095 (D. Conn. Oct. 29, 2018).....	9
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 955 F.2d 1206 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9
Constitutional Provisions	
US CONST. amend. VI.....	7
US CONST. amend. V.....	7
US CONST. art. III, § 2.....	7, 11
Other Authorities	
2 J. Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> § 1779.....	6
AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>THE BILL OF RIGHTS: CREATION AND RECONSTRUCTION</i> (1998)	8
Albert W. Alschuler & Andrew G. Deiss, <i>A Brief History of the Criminal Jury in the United States</i> , 61 U. CHI. L. REV. 867 (1994).....	5
ALEXIS DE TOCQUEVILLE, <i>DEMOCRACY IN AMERICA</i> (Phillips Bradley ed. 1945)....	8
CLAY CONRAD, <i>JURY NULLIFICATION: THE EVOLUTION OF A DOCTRINE</i> (2d ed. 2014)	4, 5, 6

George Fisher, <i>Pleas Bargaining’s Triumph</i> , 109 YALE L.J. 857 (2000)	12
Jed S. Rakoff, <i>Why Innocent People Plead Guilty</i> , N.Y. REV. OF BOOKS, Nov. 20, 2014.....	12
Letter XV by the Federal Farmer (Jan. 18, 1788), reprinted in 2 THE COMPLETE ANTI-FEDERALIST 315, 320 (Herbert J. Storing ed. 1981).....	8
LYSANDER SPOONER, AN ESSAY ON THE TRIAL BY JURY (1852).....	4
Suja A. Thomas, <i>What Happened to the American Jury?</i> , LITIGATION, Spring 2017	12
THE FEDERALIST NO. 83 (Alexander Hamilton)	6
THOMAS ANDREW GREEN, VERDICT ACCORDING TO CONSCIENCE: PERSPECTIVES ON THE ENGLISH CRIMINAL TRIAL JURY, 1200–1800 (1985).....	5
